SSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COV	06-07-2001	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	101741252	May 31, 2001 Attorney Docket No. 9052.49
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	1	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $6 - 4 - 1$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Paul Davidson	Bag in a Box Limited 100 Barbirolli Square Manchester, M2 3AB	JUN - 4 2001
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XNo	4	n an
. Nature of conveyance:		
X       Assignment         Merger       Security Agreement         Change of Name       Other         Other       Execution Date: February 22, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es)	attached?YesX_No
Application Serial No. 09/463,025 Patent No.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2,44 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 -
If this document is being filed together with a new application, is: Additional numbers attached?Yes X_No	the execution date of the applic	ation
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Robert J. Smith Myers Bigel Sibley &amp; Sajovec</li> <li>P. O. Box 37428</li> <li>Raleigh NC 27627</li> </ul>	6. Total number of applicati	ons and patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>X</u> Enclosed <u>Authorized to be ch</u>	\$40.00 narged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:	50-0220
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	$\sim 11$	attached copy is a true copy
Robert J. Smith, Reg. No. 40,820Name of Person SigningSignature		<u>May 31, 2001</u> Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and c	document:	
	2(	0792 ADEMARK OFFICE
)		

PATENT REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0977

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made on 22 february 2000.

#### BETWEEN

- PAUL DAVIDSON of 18 Ploughmans Way, Tytherington, Macclesfield SK10
   2UN ("the Assignor");
- BAG IN A BOX LIMITED of 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester M2 3AB
   (Company Registration No. 3921733) ("the Assignee").

### RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor has made an International (\*PCT) patent application on 17 July 1998 under the application number PCT/GB98/01924, (publication number WO99/03752) and the title "Packing having a flexible inner bag and a rigid outer casing" ("the International Application").
- (B) The International Application has entered the National/Regional Phase as a result of which it is currently pending in a number of territories as listed in the Schedule ("the National/Regional Applications").
- (C) The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the Applications, International Application and the National/Regional Applications (collectively "the Applications") should be transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

# **OPERATING PROVISIONS**

H:\11\MWW\WP\WPD053.DOC

AN P

1

#### Assignment

1

In consideration of the payment of Two hundred and fifty thousand pounds  $(\pounds 250,000.00)$  by the Assignee to the Assignor the Assignor hereby assigns absolutely to the Assignee all his rights, title and interest in and to:

- 1.1 the Applications to the intent that the grant of any patents pursuant to them shall be made in the name of and vest in the Assignee together with all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or accrued from them including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims and specifications accompanying any application for them or accompanying the Applications prior to the date hereof; and
- 1.2 the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Applications including the right to claim priority from it to the extent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

### 2 Further Assurance

The Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee under this agreement, to assist the prosecution of the Application and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Application and any patents resulting from it including any proceedings for their infringement or impugning their validity.

H:\11\MWW\WP\WPD053.DOC

This assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law and the parties submit to the jurisdiction of the English courts.

**IN WITNESS** whereof this assignment has been executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

## PATENT REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0980

## The Schedule

### Patents 1 -

Patent Application Number	Country	Internal Reference
98935113.5	Europe	P15331EP
84475/98	Australia	P15331AU
P19813081-1	Brazil	P15331BR
2,296,500	Canada	P15331CA
98807335.8	China	P15331CN
9880735.8	Hong Kong	Р15331НК
2000-502996	Japan	P15331JP
502912	New Zealand	P15331NZ
2000103953	Russia	P15331RU
PCT/GB98/01924	USA	P1533US

SIGNED by Paul Davidson		
Witnessed by	Manwans	
Address of Witness	100 Batron Syrace	

**EXECUTED** by Bag in a Box Limited acting by

Director

y Ah M ۲ Director/Company Secretary ...

## PATENT REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0982

## **RECORDED: 06/04/2001**